

Michael Luskin  
Lucia T. Chapman  
Stephan E. Hornung  
LUSKIN, STERN & EISLER LLP  
Eleven Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
Telephone: (212) 597-8200  
Facsimile: (212) 974-3205

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re

FLETCHER INTERNATIONAL, LTD.

Debtor,

Chapter 11

Case No. 12-12796 (REG)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR ENTRY OF  
AN ORDER PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 1125 AND 1128 OF THE BANKRUPTCY  
CODE AND BANKRUPTCY RULES 2002, 3017, AND 3020  
APPROVING THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT,  
FIXING CERTAIN DEADLINES, AND GRANTING RELATED RELIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Preliminary Statement.....	1
Recent Developments .....	2
A.    The Ion Litigation (Report Section VI.H; Supplement Section II.A) .....	2
B.    The Kasowitz Litigation (Report Section VI.G; Supplement Section II.B) .....	2
C.    Fletcher International Partners, Ltd. (Report Section IV.F; Supplement Section I.C) .....	2
D.    Budget Travel Bankruptcy (Report Section VI.G; Supplement Section II.E).....	2
E.    FII Avoidance Action (Supplement Section II.E).....	3
F.    The Soundview Bankruptcy (Supplement Section I.F) .....	3
G.    Approval by the Cayman Islands Court (Supplement Section II.G) .....	3
Plan Revisions and Clarifications and Other Disclosure Supplements and Amendments .....	3
A.    Distribution to the MBTA and the Louisiana Pension Funds (Article VI of the Plan) .....	3
B.    Pre- and Post-Confirmation Amendments to the Plan (Sections 8.1 and 14.1 of the Plan) .....	4
C.    Plan Administrator Compensation (Section 7.3(a)(iii) of the Plan) .....	4
D.    Plan Advisory Board (Section 7.3(b) of the Plan).....	4
E.    Investor Settlement (Article VIII of the Plan).....	5
F.    Waivers, Releases, and Indemnification (Article 10 of the Plan) .....	5
G.    Funding of the Plan (Section 11.4(b) of the Plan).....	6
H.    Classification of Claims and Objections to Certain Claims.....	6

- I. Confirmation Budget  
(Report Section X.D.1; Supplement Section IV.I, Ex. F.)..... 7
- J. Solicitation Documents..... 7
- K. Revised Appendix..... 7
- Argument ..... 7
- I. THE OBJECTIONS TO THE FORMAT OF THE REPORT AND DISCLOSURE  
STATEMENT ARE MERITLESS..... 7
- II. THE OBJECTIONS TO THE REPORT AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT FAIL  
TO ADDRESS THE TRUSTEE’S FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS..... 8
  - A. The Report Sets Forth an Accurate and Comprehensive  
Description of Relevant Facts and Conclusions and Satisfies  
the “Adequate Information” Standard ..... 8
  - B. The Objections Fail to Call into Question the Trustee’s  
Findings and Conclusions..... 9
    - 1. The Objections Do Not Contest Many of the Facts  
and Conclusions in the Report ..... 11
    - 2. The Objections Are Rife with Misrepresentations and Inaccuracies..... 15
- III. NO ADEQUATE ALTERNATIVE RECOVERY PLAN HAS BEEN PROPOSED ..... 19
- Conclusion ..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>In re Nat’l Health &amp; Safety Corp.</u> , 2000 WL 968778 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. July 5, 2000) .....	9
<u>In re New Haven Radio, Inc.</u> , 18 B.R. 977 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1982) .....	9
<u>In re Walker</u> , 198 B.R. 476 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1996).....	9
